
© 2025 SCOTUSreports.com. All rights reserved. | 1

5 T.C. 558 (1945)

Section 45 of the Internal Revenue Code does not authorize the Commissioner to
allocate  income  between  related  entities  simply  because  they  have  a  business
relationship; common control by the same interests must be proven.

Summary

Lake Erie & Pittsburg Railway Co. (LE&P) sought review of the Commissioner’s
allocation of income from its two parent companies, New York Central Railroad Co.
(NYC) and Pennsylvania Railroad Co. (PRR). The Commissioner argued that LE&P
was under common control of NYC and PRR, thus justifying the allocation of income
to reflect an arm’s length transaction. The Tax Court held that the Commissioner’s
allocation  was  improper  under  Section  45  because  the  mere  fact  that  two
corporations owned LE&P’s stock did not establish that they were controlled by the
‘same interests.’ The court also determined that an amended agreement between
the parties was not effective retroactively.

Facts

LE&P was a railway company whose stock was equally owned by NYC and PRR. In
1908, LE&P entered into an agreement with NYC and PRR allowing them to use its
tracks. NYC and PRR agreed to pay rent covering operating expenses, maintenance,
and 5% of LE&P’s outstanding capital stock. Until 1937, NYC and PRR paid their
shares  of  expenses  plus  $215,000  annually  and  received  dividends  from LE&P
totaling $215,000. In 1939, the 1908 agreement was amended, effective January 1,
1937, to discontinue the $215,000 rental payment and waive dividend rights. The
Commissioner allocated $215,000 to LE&P’s gross income for 1937-1940 under
Section 45.

Procedural History

The Commissioner determined deficiencies in LE&P’s income and declared value
excess profits taxes for the years 1937-1940. LE&P petitioned the Tax Court for
review, contesting the Commissioner’s allocation of gross income under Section 45.
The Tax Court reversed the Commissioner’s determination regarding the income
allocation  but  upheld  the  Commissioner’s  determination  that  the  amended
agreement was not retroactively effective prior to its execution in September 1939.

Issue(s)

Whether the Commissioner was authorized under Section 45 to allocate gross1.
income from NYC and PRR to LE&P.
If not, whether the amendment to the 1908 agreement was effective from2.
January 1, 1937, or from September 27, 1939.

Holding



© 2025 SCOTUSreports.com. All rights reserved. | 2

No, because LE&P was not controlled by the ‘same interests’ as NYC and PRR1.
within the meaning of Section 45.
The amendment was effective from September 27, 1939, because that was2.
when it was formally approved, and until the agreement was modified, it
remained in effect.

Court’s Reasoning

The court focused on whether LE&P and its lessees were controlled by the same
interests. It  noted that NYC and PRR were competing railroad companies, each
controlled  by  their  own  stockholders.  The  court  found  no  evidence  that  the
stockholders of NYC were also stockholders of PRR, stating, “The stockholders of
the  New  York  Central  are  not  the  ‘same  interests’  as  the  stockholders  of
Pennsylvania.” The court emphasized that while NYC and PRR collectively controlled
LE&P, this was simply an expression of corporate control, not the ‘same interests’
contemplated by Section 45. The court reasoned that Section 45 requires a more
direct identity of interest among the stockholders of the controlling and controlled
entities. The court also determined that the amended agreement was not effective
retroactively because LE&P was on the accrual basis, and the original agreement
remained in effect until formally modified: “Until the agreement of January 10, 1908,
was modified by the supplemental agreement, it was in effect.”

Practical Implications

This case clarifies the meaning of ‘control’ under Section 45, emphasizing that it
requires more than just a business relationship or shared ownership; there must be
a substantial identity of interests among the controlling entities. This case serves as
precedent  for  closely  scrutinizing  whether  the  controlling  entities  are,  in  fact,
controlled by the same interests, rather than merely exercising collective control
over  the  taxpayer.  It  also  underscores  the  importance  of  formally  executing
agreements  to  ensure  their  legal  effectiveness,  particularly  for  accrual-basis
taxpayers.


